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Thursday, May 25, 2006

H* Back
Zone Hearings/App Ordinances/Restrictive Covenants
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL
ACTION

Subject: C14-06-0030 - Arturo's Hair Design - Conduct a public hearing and approve an
ordinance amending Chapter 25-2 of the Austin City code by rezoning property locally known
as 1101 Kramer Lane (Walnut Creek Watershed) from neighborhood office-neighborhood plan
(NO-NP) combining district zoning to general office-mixed use-neighborhood plan (GO-MU-
NP)comblning district zoning. Planning Commission recommendation: To grant general office-
mixed use-conditional overlay-neighborhood plan (GO-MU-CO-NP) combining district zoning.
Applicant and Agent: Luis A. Munoz. Ctty Staff: Jorge E. Rousselin, 974-2975.

Additional Backup Material
(dfcktoOfMn) .

0
For More Information: Jorge E. Rousselin, 974-2975

http://wamsintranetxoacd.org/ItemAttachments.aspx?itemid=1133&meetingid=23&ite... 5/18/2006



C14-06-0030

ZONING REVIEW SHEET

CASE! C14-06-0030

ADDRESS: 1101 Kramer Lane

P. C. DATE: April 25,2006

OWNER/AGENT: Luis A Mufioz

REZQNING FROM; NO-NP (Neighborhood office - neighborhood plan)

TO: GO-MU-NP (General office- mixed-usc-neighboriiood plan)

AREA; 0.430 Acres (18,730.8 square feet)

SUMMARY PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION;
April 25,2006:
APPROVED GO-MV-CO-NP DISTRICT ZONING; WITH 200 VEHICLE TRIP LIMIT; NO
(NEIGHBORHOOD OFFICE) SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS; NO (NEIGHBORHOOD
OFFICE) USES & PERSONAL SERVICES.
[J.REDDY, CGAUNDO2fiDJ(8-0)

Medical offices (exceeding 5,000
square feet)
Medical offices (not exceeding 5,000
square feet)
Off-site accessory parking
Printing and publishing
Restaurant (limited)

The following shall be prohibited uses:
Business or trade school
Business support services
Club or lodge
Communications services
Convalescent services
Guidance services
Hospital services (general)
Hospital services (limited)

The following shall be conditional uses:
• College and university facilities
• Congregate living
• Group home Class U
• Private secondary educational facilities

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends denial of GO-MU-NP (General office- mixed-use-neighborhood plan) district
zoning.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject rezoning area is a 0.430 Acre (18,730.8 square foot site) zoned NO-NP fronting Kramer
Lane with an existing single-family home. The property was rezoned from SF-3 to NO-NP under
Ordinance No. 010524-94 enacting the North Austin Civic Association (NACA) Neighborhood Plan.
The applicant proposes to rezone the site to GO-MU-NP to allow for a hair salon and residence.

Under Land Use, Zoning and Code Enforcement, page 22 of the NACA Neighborhood Plan, the
following is stated:
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C14-06-0030

Goal 2: Establish land use and zoning for future development that will improve the quality of life
for neighborhood residents and businesses.

Objective 1:
Establish appropriate zoning and development guidelines to enhance and protect the
neighborhood.

Action 15.
Rezone the property on Kramer Lane between Plains Trail and the Nelson Street easement
currently zoned Single Family (SF-2) or Multi-Family (MF-2) to Neighborhood Office (NO).
(See Proposed Land Use Map) Primary Jmplementers: DRID

While a plan amendment is not needed. Staff recommends denial of GO-MU-NP based on the
following considerations:

1.) The proposed land use change is not recommended by the NACA Neighborhood Plan;
2.) The proposed intensity of land uses associated with GO zoning will not be compatible with

existing surrounding single-family residential uses along Prairie Trail south of the subject
site;

3.) No change in conditions has occurred within the area indicating that there is a basis for
changing the zoning as established by the NACA Neighborhood Plan.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

Site
North
South
East
West

ZONING
NO-NP
DR
SF-2-NP
NO-NP
NO-NP

LAND USES
Single-family residence
Elementary school
Single-family residences
Apartments
Mortgage office

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN AREA:
North Austin Civic Association

WATERSHED; Walnut Creek

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR; N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
45-North Austin Civic Assn.
114-North Growth Corridor Alliance
511-Austin Neighborhoods Council
742-Austin Independent School District

SCHOOLS:
Austin Independent School District

• McBee Elementary School
• Bumet Middle School
• Lanier High School

TIA: Waived (See Transportation comments)

DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY; N/A
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C14-06-0030

RELATED CASES:

NUMBER REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
C14-99-2080 SF-3toCS 12/07/99: PC APVD STAFF REC

TO NOT RECOMMEND
APPROVAL OF REQUESTED
CS (5-QX

01/06/00: DENIED CHANGE TO
CS(7-0>.

C14-01-0037 NACA
Neighborhood Plan

04/17/01: PC APVD STAFF REC
OF NO-NP. CS-NP, MF-2-NP.
LO-NP, GR-NP. P-NP. LI-NP, (9-
0) W/25' VEG BUFFER ON
SOUTH BOUNDARY OF TR 19.

05/24/01: APVD PC REC ON ALL
3 RDGS EXCEPT TR 9 (1ST RDG
ONLY);(M))

08/09/01: TR 9: APVD CS-NP (7-
0).2ND/3RDRDO

CASE HISTORIES'.

NUMBER
C14-95-0108

C14-95-0152

C14-03-0009

C14-03-0182

C14-05-0097

REQUEST
DRtoW/LO

GO-CO to W/LO

No to SF-3, LR and
GR

GOtoCS

GR-COtoGR-CO

COMMISSION
1 1/28/95: TO APPRV GO-CO &
W/LO-CO(6-1).

12/12/35: APVD W/LO-CO
W/CONDS (8-0).

03/25/03: ZAP APVD LR (TR 1),
NO(TR2&3);(8-0).

02/03/04: APVD STAFF ALT
REC OF GR-CO BY CONSENT
(9-0).

08/16/05: ZAP APVD STAFF
REC OF GR-CO BY CONSENT
(8-0); T1A TO BE MET BEFORE
3RD RDG.

CITY COUNCIL
01/04/96: APVD GO-CO (TR 1);
W/LO-CO (TR 2) SUB J TO COND
(5-0); 1ST RDG

03/28/96: APVD GO-CO (TR 1);
W/LO (TR 2) SUBJ TO CONDS
(5-0); 2ND/3RD RDGS
01/11/96: APVD W/LO-CO
PROHIBITING CERTAIN USES
(5-0); ALL 3 RDGS.
05/08/03: APVD LR (JR 1), NO
(TR 2 & 3); (7-0); 1ST RDG.

06/12/03: APVD LR-CO (7-0);
2ND/3RDRDGS.
03/04/04: APVD GR-CO (6-0); 1ST
RDG ONLY.

03/25/04: APVD GR-CO (7-0);
2ND/3RDRDGS.
09/29/05: APVD GR-CO (7-0);
ALL 3 RDGS.

ABUTTING STREETS;

NAME
Kramer Lane

ROW
60'

PAVEMENT
40*

CLASSIFICATION
Collector

BICYCLE PLAN
Yes

SIDEWALKS
Yes
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C14-06-0030

CITY COUNCIL DATE: ACTION:
May 25,2006

ORDINANCE READINGS; I* 2nd 3rf

ORDINANCE NUMBER;

CASE MANAGER; Jorge E. Rousselin, NPZD PHONE: 974-2975

E-MAIL; iorEe.rousselin@ci.austin.tx.us
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North Austin Civic Association Neighborhood Plan

June 2000

North Austin Civic Association
Neighborhood Plan
Future Land Use Plan
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C14-06-0030

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends denial of GO-MU-NP (General office- mixed-use-neighborhood plan) district
zoning.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

/. Zoning changes should promote compatibility with adjacent and nearby uses and should
not result in detrimental impacts to the neighborhood character.

The proposed rezoning will have a detrimental land use impact on the adjacent residential properties
to the south. Furthermore, the introduction of more intensive land uses may infringe on the residential
character of the neighborhood.

2. No change in conditions has occurred within the area indicating that there is a basis for
changing the zoning as established by the NACA Neighborhood Plan.

Existing conditions and land uses around the subject property have not significantly changed to merit
a justification for a zoning change. Zoning changes have occurred north of Kramer Lane, beyond the
NACA boundary.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

Site Characteristics

The subject rezoning area is a 0.430 Acre (18t730.8 square foot site) zoned NO-NP fronting Kramer
Lane with an existing single-family home. The existing area is used for retail. The property was
rezoned from SF-3 to NO-NP under Ordinance No. 010524-94 enacting the North Austin Civic
Association (NACA) Neighborhood Plan.

Transportation

1. No additional right-of-way is needed at this time.

2. The trip generation under the requested zoning is estimated to be 551 trips per day, assuming
that the site develops to the maximum intensity allowed under the zoning classification
(without consideration of setbacks, environmental constraints, or other site characteristics).

3. A traffic impact analysis was not required for this case because the traffic generated by the
proposed zoning does not exceed the threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day. [LDC, 25-6-
113]

4. Capital Metro bus service is not available within 1/4 mile of this property.

Environmental

1. The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is located in the
Little Walnut Creek Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as an Urban
Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code. It is in the Desired
Development Zone.

Page 3 of6



C14-06-0030

2. Impervious cover is not limited in this watershed class; therefore the zoning district
impervious cover limits will apply.

3. This site is required to provide on-site structural water quality controls (or payment in lieu of)
for all development and/or redevelopment when 5,000 s.f. cumulative is exceeded, and
detention for the two-year storm. At this time, no information has been provided as to
whether this property has any pre-existing approvals which would preempt current water
quality or Code requirements.

4. According to flood plain maps, there is no flood plain within the project area.

5. At this time, site-specific information is unavailable regarding existing trees and other
vegetation, areas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs,
canyon rimrock, caves, sinkholes, and wetlands.

6. Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and
25-8 for all development and/or redevelopment.

Wafer and Wastcwatcr

1. The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities.

2. If water or wastewater utility improvements, or offsite main extension, or system upgrades, or
utility adjustments, or relocation are required, the landowner, at own expense, will be
responsible for providing.

3. Also, the utility plan must be reviewed and approved by the Austin Water Utility.

4. The plan must be in accordance with the City of Austin design criteria.

5. The utility construction must be inspected by the City.

6. The landowner must pay the associated and applicable City fees.

Site Plan

1. Should the property be redeveloped or expanded, compatibility standards will apply.
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North Austin CMc Association Neighborhood Plan

June 2000

Action 11. Include requests and suggestions regarding property
maintenance -to Its newsletter and Web site. Primary
Implemented: NACA

Objective 3: Improve enforcement of sign ordinances.

Action 12. Develop a plain-language description of the city's sign
ordinance and the process used by the City of Austin to
handle violations. NACA will distribute this Information to
the neighborhood. Primary Implementers: PECSD,
NACA

Action 13. Work with the City to Inventory large billboards In and
adjacent to the neighborhood to determine If they are In
compliance with city sign ordinances. NACA supports the
dty goal of eventually eliminating all billboards. Primary
Implementers: NACA

Goal 2: Establish land use and zoning for future development
that will Improve the quality of life for neighborhood
residents and businesses.

Objective 1: Establish appropriate zoning and development
guidelines to enhance and protect the neighborhood.

Action 14. Rezone the property Inside the neighborhood currently
zoned Neighborhood Commercial (LR) but Is currently
used as mufti-family. The LR zoning should be changed to
Multi-Family Residence Low Density (MF-2) and allow
Smart Growth "Mixed Residential Infill" on the sites
Indicated on the future land use map. (See Proposed
Land Use Map) Primary Implementers: DR1D

Action 15. Rezone the property on Kramer Lane between Plains Trail
and the Nelson Street easement currently zoned Single
Family (SF-2) or Multi-Family (MF-2) to Neighborhood
Office (NO). (See Proposed Land Use Map) Primary
Implementers: DRID

Action 16. Produce an Informational flyer about the neighborhood to
be distributed to potential property owners, businesses,
and realtors. Primary Implementers: NACA
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FROM ITOOTIES HfllR) FF« NO. :512490«0? - ftpr. 14 SOBS 12:i6PM P2

Honorable Uayor tod Ctty council:
Cfty Planning Commission
Cfo Jorge RousseUn, Case Manager
Case Number 01446-0030

Esteemed Uembets of the Planning Commission;

The purpose of this letter, which was requested ftom the f» lanrtno; oommWee, Is to explain and
pwWe several points 43 to why I cm present/no my masons as fo why «y property taslde me
jirtsdlction In the CRy of Austin ofty Omits Is belno denied to charge the zoning from NO to GO
TortheWPZD.

J am UlsAnurawtolus teen to Austin for* yearewo^^
My firsts years were working tor StytoAmonca. After mat I decided to establish my own
budrmshwhtenlreminaoumMtty tt 11139 N.<H$5tSte1W,AusUn. Texas 7*76$. (writhe
sole proprietor of the business.

Back Jn Arty 2005,1 tad decided to purchase a piece of property thai could afford me my own
business and my own property. During the research process for this property, located on 1101
Kramer Lane, Austin. Texas 74758,1 was totd that I ehould have no problem ivzontno this
property to business from •everal owners in the ares who have been in the area a white. They
mode this statement based on the fact that there are a tot or businesses around my property.

Also, 4 houses In the came location have been purchased and renovated for business use.
These 4 houses are all located k> the aame area as my house. Some -other houses on «W>er aide
of me have ateo businesses established as weD.

I hav* talked 4o cevaral AeJghbors and explained the reason why I purchased tfie house and the
business that I wanted to etait They all have expressed approval and they hava no problem
with my aalon. Tfcey have stated that this would be flood for the community and «rea because k
represents family oriented business. Many have also voiced that they would be willing to write a
tetter on my behalf.

My Intentions on this project are to use part of *h* living space as the business and part as *
residential. This wfll not Increase traffic flow In the area mainly because I -only work with clients
who have appointments, 4 will only have a number of limited paittng apaces, which detracts
from the traffic patterns.

Another reason wbyj ttUnfc ft should be approved, becwiseasaoitoon^Cwanttoownandflrow
my current business to the surrounding community and shire the experience In being part of the
Austin economy,

I am a tingle person who to supporting fny mother and grandmother (75 and 103 years
respectively) who wouW Bve wtth me at this property mo that I oobldtake oaro of them during
their older years, TWs was a major feoJor to my Influence to purchase the property tnd u$e tt as
both business and residential,

Keep In mind that flty annual Income fe limited to pay only one mortgage, so this property Iws
my nil! attention and win be the only acreage acquired. So I have no plans or Intentions in
telling this property in ihe near or distant future,

Hopefully my 14 -yearexperleix* as a hairstylist has gr/en me trio Mir-confldence to become e
successful entrepreneur.

Respective^ yours*



FROM ITOOTIES HfllR) FflX NO. 15124906437 - Apr. IB 2006 li:20GM P2

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City Planning Commission
C/0 Jorge Rousselin, Case Manager
C-14-06-0030

Dear Sir,

I had talked with Mr. Munoz and he explained to me his plan to open a
hair studio or hair galon on a house with the address 1101 Kramer Lane, this
house is located behind my property. He explained to me that it would be a
family place and family business oriented.

I wrote this letter to let you know that it will not bother me in the least.
In feet I look forward to be is neighbor and use the salon that he plans to
open. It will be a nice thing for our neighborhood to have a place like that,
We aU can use it because it will be very close from our Houses.

He also explained to me that your NPZD tern had decided to deny and
not support his project because they think his salon will bother me as a
neighbor. 1 know as a feet that there, next to Mr. Munoz's house are other
houses that are already use as a business and some others will be open as a
business soon. I can not understand why your tern is not supporting bis
project, and as denied htm the opportunity to open his home base business.

Thanks for your attention and your time.



TOOTIES HRIRJ FOX NO. :5i2490640? - ftpr. IB 2006 n:zini P3

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City Planning Commission
C/O Joigc Roussetfai, Case Manager
C-14-06-0030

Dear Sir,

I had talked with Mr. Munoz and he explained to me his plan to open a
hair studio or hair Galon on a house with the address 1101 Kramer Lane, this
house is located behind my property. He explained tome that it would be a
family place and family business oriented.

I wrote (fab letter to let you know that it will not bother me in the least.
In fact I look forward to be is neighbor end use the salon that he plans to
open. It will be a nice thing for our neighborhood to have a place b'ke that.

can use it because it will be very close from our Houses.

He also explained to me that your NPZD tern had decided to deny and
not support his project because they think his salon will bother me as a
neighbor. I know as a fact that there, next to Mr. Munoz's house are other
houses that are already use as a business and some others will be open as a
business soon. lean not understand why your tern is not supporting his
project, and as denied htm the opportunity to open his home base business.

Thanks for your attention and your time.



.TDOTIES HRIRJ FFK NO. '.51249C&407 - ftpr. IB 20C6 U'.21PM P4

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City Planning Commission
C/O Jorge Rousselin, Case Manager
C-14-06-0030

Dear Sir,

I had talked with Mr, Munoz and he explained to me his plan to open a
hair studio or hair salon on a house with the address 1101 Kramer Lane, this
bouse is located behind my property. He explained to me that it would be a
family place and family business oriented.

I wrote this letter to let you know that it will not bother me in the least.
In fact I look forward to be is neighbor and use die salon that he plans to
open. It will be a nice thing for our neighborhood to have a place like that.
We all can use it because it will be vexy close from our Houses.

He also explained to me that your NPZD tern had decided to deny and
not support his project because they think his salon will bother me as a
neighbor. Iknow as a fact that there, next to ISA*. Munoz's house are other
houses that are already use as a business and some others will be open as a
business soon. I can not understand why your tern is not supporting his
project, and as denied him the opportunity to open his home base business.

Thanks for your attention and your time.



FROM :TOOTIES HRIRI FHX ND. :5i2490&407 - RPT. IB 2006 11:2201 PS

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City Planning Commission
C/O Jorge Rousselin, Case Manager
C-14-06-0030

Dear Sir,

I had talked with Mr. Munoz and he explained to me his plan to open a
hair studio or hair salon on a house with the address 1 101 Kramer Lane, this
house is located behind my property. He explained to me that ft would be a
family place and family business oriented.

I wrote this letter to kt you know that it will not bother me in the least.
In feet I look forward to be is neighbor and use the salon that he plans to
open. It will be a nice thing for our neighborhood to have a place like that.
We all can use it because it will be very close from our Houses.

He also chained to me that your NPZD tern had decided to deny and
not support his project because they think his salon will bother me as a
neighbor. I know as a feet that there, next to Mr. Munoz's house are other
houses that are already use as a business and some others win be open as a
business soon. I can not understand why your torn is not supporting bis
project, and as denied him the opportunity to open his home base business.

Thanks for your attention and your time.

; t-



Rpr 18 06 ll*25a Rngl ln t Rssoolatcs, Ino- 312-331-1983 p.1

04/14/2006

To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council
City Planning Commission

C/O Jorge Rousselin, Case Manager and Dora Anguiano
CaseNo.-C14-06-0030

Project Name: Arturo's Hair Design
Owners Name: Luis Arturo Munoz
Location: 1101 Kramer Lane - Austin, Texas 78758

Dear Sir,

My name is Rich Anglin of 1105 Kramer lane. My wife, Geri and
I purchased our property approximately 3 Weeks ago not long after
Mr. Munoz purchased his. At the time we were considering
buying our property we were of the understanding this area was
zoned "Neighborhood Office and Neighborhood Professional".

As such, we understood that Mr. Munoz was planning on having a
hair design studio next door to us and it did not bother us in the
least. In fact, we look forward to being his neighbor and the
wonderful people that will be attracted to the neighborhood
through his efforts.

If the council is undecided as to allow Mr. Munoz his hair design
studio, please refer to another location with almost the same
neighborhood and zoning at 702 St. Johns. There are numerous
businesses, residential homes and "a hair studio"

This area will turn to more and more light office properties and we
welcome it.

Thank you for you're time,



BethBerman
6917 Tanaqua Lane
Austin, TX 78739
AprinS,2006

r^Ac,- RECEIVEDCity of Austin
NPZD Jorge Rouselant APR 9 Q 2006
pO. Box 1088

0050 Austin' ̂ 78767 Neighborhood Planning 4Zoning

DearMr. Rouselant, ~

I have known Luis Artun^and along with many of my acquaintances have used his
professional salon services for many months. Over time, my friends and I travel from
Southwest Austin, about 30 minutes to his current Northeast location because of the
expertise in his craft and professionalism he displays.

In my most recent visit, Luis informed me that he is attempting a venture to open his own
salon business located on a property which he recently purchased. As you are aware,
Luis has acquired and is living on the property, going through the proper channels to
approve the zoning to make his home and business dream become a reality. While he has
been encouraged to go forth since the start of the project, Luis has experienced obstacles,
making his project stalled and even possibly unable to happen.

I am strongly urging any decisions made to be in Luis's favor to help his project go forth.
He is dedicated to his customers and his craft and consistently works to better himself in
his professional life. It would be a terrible shame if certain zoning issues would prevent
him from doing what he loves to do. Luis is going through all the correct legalities, and I
firmly believe that once approved, he will sustain this business for many years to come,
and ft will be a happy and vibrant part of the community.

Given the current political climate for immigration and potential future regulations, Luis
has made sincere attempts at going about this in an honest way that further represents his
integrity and dedicatioa Please support his efforts so we can continue to give him the
business in the successful way that he deserves. I have collected some additional
signatures from our Southwest community in support.



April 18.2006

Honorable Mayor and City Council City Planning Commission
City of Austin
NPZD Jorge Rousselin
PO BC* 1088 APR 2 0 2006
Austin, Texas 78767

neighborhood Planning & Zoning
Deu Honorable Mayor and City Council City Planning Commission,

SUBJECT: CASE NO C14-06-0030
PROJECT NAME: Arturo't Hair Design
LOCATION: 1101 Kramer Lane

As a homeowner in the neighborhood, I am writing in support of Artuto'i Hair Design salon being opened at
1101 Kramer Lane. I have lived in this neighborhood for about 15 years now, 11 of those just off of Kramer
Lane. I believe that this hair salon would be a great addition to the neighborhood, bringing a nice clean
business to Kramer LtfnXthat would benefit die community. Please feel free to contact me if you have any
questions or concerns.

Thank you,

terson
2446 Cell

-5139 Hm

8 4 U B r t N G O R B R N D

A U S T I N . T U X A 3 7B739



FROM STOQTIES HAIR I PflX NO. '.512490&4B7 - ftpr, 24 2006 Bit 11PM P2

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City Planning Commission DECEIVED
C/O Jorge Rousselin, Case Manager
<M4-OWK)30 APR 2 * »«

UfilOhborhood Planning & Zoning
DearSh;

I Lad talked with Mr. Munoz and he explained to me his plan to open a
four studio or hair salon on a bouse with the address 1101 Kramer Lane, this
house fa located behind my property. He explained to me (hat ft would be a
family place and family business oriented.

I wrote this letter to let you know that it v^
In feet I look forward to be is neighbor and use the salon that he plans to
open. It win be e nice tiling for our neighborhood to have a place like that.
We all can use ft because it will be very close from our Houses.

He also explained to me that your NPZD tern had decided to deny and
not tupport his project because they think his salon will bother me as a
neighbor. I knew as a fact that there, next to Mr. Munoz's house are other
houses that are already use as a business and some others will be open as a
business soon, I can not understand why your tern is not supporting his
project, and as denied him the opportunity to open his home base business,

Thanks for your attention and your time.

l/cx>
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ORDINANCE NO. '

1 AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING
2 PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1101 KRAMER LAJ$£ IN T^E ft£&ffi,,AUSlftr
3 CIVIC ASSOCIATION NEIGHBORHOOD M PL$ST Alf%( • %;FRftM
4 NEIGHBORHOOD OFFICE-NEIGHBORHOOD f£^,^O-NP) C^3 î[NlNG
5 DISTRICT TO GENERAL OFFICE-MIXED USfi-^l^DITIONAL O^RLAY-
6 NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN (GO-MU-CO-
7
8 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL <QF T1^$CfX OF AUSTIN:
9

10 PART 1, The zoning map established by Section^jS^I&l of thel£ffiy jfiode is amended to
11 change the base district from neighborhood o^l-ritteijirApftood p% (NO-NP) combining
12 district to general office-mixed use-condition$[ rover^ti;e:j|fibor^od plan (GO-MU-CO
44 "K.f L>\ M^vw>l̂ i«i« A> «4*n+*MA+ xx*« +1>in r+fnv*e*f4 it /4nnrtMl->£kj>4 iv« rfr*.f*Tiii.t*-'f?*'n.i*I£i 1 XT** f" 1 A f\/i f\fV31\ «%•» A1<^13 NP) combining district on the property described in J^nligr'Gas^No. C14-06-0030, on file
14 at the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Departmfcht, as JJSlloWs:
4C r f*-.1^ ff i $4""15 î- ^ ft
16 Lot 16, White Plains Section 1 SfiiMvisipri, a subdivision in the City of Austin,

_!•" ! ' . ••-• Jftf-1"! rf:

17 Travis County, Texas, according^ the map or plat; tif record in Plat Book 7, Page
18 4, of the Plat Records of Travis Jaunty, fe^^titfl^Property1'),
19 $i MfyM $$$*$$?

>!;. :::'" >i '•••.'*''•". j!1 -~=. Iffi :•: . -'•' :'•>• ri-

20 locally known asiuJpl;Kram!er:;IBl5i^.in the Citj^ of Austin, Travis County, Texas, and
21 generally identif?efl-fe:tfcfejnap Stî î ^s Exhibit "A".
22 , '
23 PART 2. Except as^p^i^cally plf^idecliin Part 3 and Part 4, the Property may be
24 developed and used Ja^^c^ance wiBJ^uie regulations established for the neighborhood
25 office (NO) base cjjwffict'Ms^-lp^ie^.^ppli&ble requirements of the City Code.

'

27 PART 3. The property within^tlifc Boundaries of the conditional overlay combining district
28 established b^-tills ordinance i| :sttbject to the following conditions:
29 |r;;' £-;

30 LA site'plan or building^permit for the Property may not be approved, released, or
31 issueq^ jj'the completed" iievelopment or uses of the Property, considered cumulatively
32 with |ii: existing or/previously authorized development and uses, generate traffic that
33 exceeds '2QP-trips;ger day.
34
35

36

37
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2. The following uses are prohibited uses of the Property:

Business or trade school
Club or lodge
Convalescent services
Hospital services (general)
Off-site accessory parking
Restaurant (limited)
Medical offices (not exceeding 5,000

sq. ft. of gross floor area)

*.
Business $ipport S6fViciSs::;:,
Commutations
Guidai$& service.

>itai' serviced 'fliiriteTT7,, ....... \

(exceeding f J O a sq. ft.
ofejg^S. floor area)

3. The following uses are conditional uses of the Property:

.$? JPrivate:se'c0hdary. educational facilitiesSF-' iF'-wi: ;•••• , i 1 ' : : ' * - ; 1 . - > •

College and university facilities
Group home, Class II

,. &PART 4. The Property is subject to Ordinance Nd 010524^94'that established the North
* * •* . • " , . . 1 1" • * ''• . • '4'..-; •" •rjlil '

Austin Civic Association neighborhoodjilah com^itiing dis&ict.
:

PART 5. This ordinance takes effect®!

PASSED AND

i^viiV

, 2006.

i' if'' " t:^5
Will Wynn

Mayor

APPROVED; ATTEST:
M."

K::': David A^ian Smith
City Attorney

Shirley A. Gentry
City Clerk
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